

NEW MEXICO L. RGY, MINERALS & NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Street Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 (505) 827-7131

June 23, 1999

Telefax No. (505) 982-2151

Chi Energy, Inc. c/o James Bruce P. O. Box 1056 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Administrative Order NSL-4315

Dear Mr. Bruce:

Reference is made to the following: (i) your application on behalf of the operator, Chi Energy, Inc. ("Chi") dated June 9, 1999; and (ii) the records of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("Division") in Santa Fe: all concerning Chi's request for authorization to drill its Stake Your Claim Federal Well No. 1, to test both the shallower wildcat Delaware formation and the Undesignated Benson-Bone Spring Pool, at an unorthodox oil well location for both intervals 1060 feet from the South line and 2210 feet from the West line (Unit N) of Section 1, Township 19 South, Range 30 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. The SE/4 SW/4 of Section 1 is to be dedicated to this well in order to form a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for both intervals.

The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Rule 104.F of the Rules and Regulations of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("Division").

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Division Rule 104.F(2), the above-described unorthodox oil well location is hereby approved.

Sincerely,

Lori Wrotenbery Director

LW/MES/kv

- OCORECT BAR MALED MALED
- cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Artesia U. S. Bureau of Land Management - Carlsbad



NEW MEXICO L. LRGY, MINERALS & NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

June 7, 1999



Chi Energy, Inc. c/o James Bruce P. O. Box 1056 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Dear Mr. Bruce:

Your letter dated June 2, 1999 served to clarify my concerns about the discrepancy that existed between your original application filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's Santa Fe office on May 25, 1999 and the Federal "APD" Form 1004-0136 dated May 18, 1999 that was attached. However, Chi Energy, Inc.'s request to also include the deeper Undesignated Benson-Bone Spring Pool changes this application significantly. Since the notification letter/waiver from Mr. Ray Westall dated May, 17, 1999 specified the shallower Delaware interval, it is inadequate to cover the deeper Bone Spring interval; therefore, Chi Energy, Inc.'s application is hereby withdrawn and is being returned to be resubmitted in its entirety.

Sincerely,

Michael E. Stogner Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia U. S. Bureau of Land Management – Carlsbad

Re Administrative application on behalf of Chi Energy, Inc. for an unorthodox oil well location within the shallower wildcat Delaware formation and the deeper Undesignated Benson-Bone Spring Pool for its proposed Stake Your Claim Federal Well No. 1 to be drilled 1060 feet from the South line and 2210 feet from the West line (Unit N) of Section 1, Township 19 South, Range 30 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. A standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit comprising the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 1 is the proposed acreage to be dedicated to this well for both intervals.

Form 3160-3 (July 1992)	UN DEPARTMEI BUREAU C	SION JATE	DATE - 056	0353	AL NO.				
	LICATION FOR	PERMIT TO DRIL	L OR DEE	PEN		6. IF INDIAN, ALLO	TTER OR TRIBE	NAMB	
1a. TYPE OF WORK D. TYPE OF WELL	RILL 🖾	DEEPEN				7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME			
WELL LX	GAN OTHER			MULTIPLE Sone		8. FARM OR LEASE NAM			
2. NAME OF OPERATOR Chi Operat	ing, Inc.	4378	915/	685-50		Stake Your 9. API WELL NO.	Claim Fe	dera1#/	
3. ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NO P. O. BOX	D.		nd, Texas	79702	2	30 °C	¹ s - 30 ⁻	· •	
4. LOCATION OF WELL (nd in accordance with any	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			10. FIELD AND POC UNDES	DL, OR WILDCA	* SZCC	
At surface 106 At proposed prod. 20	0'FSL & 2210	' FWL		4.4	Benson Bone Spring 11. SBC., T., B., M., OR BLK. AND SURVEY OR ARBA				
14 DISTANCE IN MURE		JWIT N	<u></u>		6		F19S-R3		
	iles S. Loco	AREST TOWN OR POST OFFIC Hills, NM			. 9	12. COUNTY OR PAR		Mexico	
15. DISTANCE FROM PROJ LOCATION TO NEARED PROPERTY OR LEASE	PUBED*		0. of lacero in 12 2-1.60.92	CEIVED AD ED	17. NO. 01 TO 744	ACRES ASSIGNED IS WELL 40	<u> </u>		
18. DISTANCE FROM FRO TO NEAREST WELL,	POSED LOCATION* DRILLING, COMPLETED.	19. ri	ROPOSED DEPTH	SIA 2	-	T OR CABLE TOOLS		<u></u>	
OR APPLIED FOR, ON T	HIS LBABS, FT. hether DF, RT, GR, etc.)	948'	6700		NGX -	Rotary	WORK WILL	TART*	
3509'				GI GI CL		June 7			
3. ACCHARMS	S BOTTLASI	PROPOSED CASING AND	CEMENTIN	PTRAN	CONT	ROLLED W	ater Ra	<u> 2191</u>	
SIZE OF HOLE	GRADE, SIZE OF CASING	WEIGHT PER FOOT	SETTING DEP			QUANTITY OF CE		200	
17 1/2"	<u>13 3/8"H-4</u> 8 5/8'J-5		450'		<u>lirc.</u>	450 sx "(900 sx "C			
7 7/8"	5 1/2"N-8		6,700			x "C"			
0' - 450' -	rogram: 450': Fresh water 3200': Brine mud 6700': Controlled b	Mud Wt. 8.4- ppg 10.2 ppg 8.6- 8.7 ppg	8.4- ppg 34-36 No W/L control 10.2 ppg 28-32 No W/L control						
A 10" 3		ype "E" double hydrauli d before drilling out wit	c ram BOP wil	l be instal		-			
drill ah 1600 sz	ead WITHOUT settin x of "C" + add. circula	lation is NOT encounter g the 8 5/8" casing. The ited to surface. $\int \frac{6}{23} \frac{7}{16}$	5 1/2" casing APPR GENE	will be cer OVAL S RAL RE	mented i UBJEC	n two stages with TTO EMENTS AND	h)	drill or	
4.	tinent data on subsurface locat	ions and measured and true vertice	al depths. Give algorithm Agent for Chi Opera	HIP C	program, il	any.	y 25 , 1		
BIGNED VIC	cyxn om	<u>uclu</u> Title				DATE			
(This space for Fed	eral or State office use)		•	•					
PERMIT NO			APPROVAL DATE			id antitle the arritory to	n mandana		
Application approval does CONDITIONS OF APPROVA		pplicant holds legal or equitable tit	ie to mose rights in th	IS BUID JOCK 1 CASC	- Which Wou	no enque the applicant t	o conduct operati	uns increon.	
61 1-	= Saland	. / A	Acti	Jaj		DATE	1.49		
APPROVED BY	p p i ch	*See Instructions	On Reverse Si	de		. DATE	<u> </u>	<u></u>	

0

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.



- + - + - -

· · · · 8. **Ş**

алан († 🦣 ۰.

District I PO Box 1980, H District II PO Drawer DD, District III			State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION						Form C-102 Revised February 10, 199- Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office			
1000 Rio Brazos	Rd., Azter	NM \$7410		PO Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088						State Lease - 4 Copie: Fee Lease - 3 Copie:		
District IV PO Box 2098, Se	inta Fe, Nd	1 \$7504-2088			,				Г		IENDED REPORT	
		11/1							- -		LIDED REPORT	
· · ·	API Numi			LL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION					PLAT Name			
								1000				
* Property	Code			⁴ Property Name					* Well Number			
		STAKE	YOUR	YOUR CLAIM FEDERAL					<u> </u>			
'OGRID No.				" Operator Name						' Elevation		
CHI OPERATING, INC. 3509												
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Los idn	Feet from		North/South line	Feet from the	East	4 line	Coonty	
N	1	19–S	30-е		1060		SOUTH	2210	WEST		EDDY	
¹¹ Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface									······································			
UL or lot zo.	Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from	Цe	North/South line	Feet from the	East West	line	Cousty	
12 Dedicated Acr	al 12 Joint	or inful "C	onsolidatio	a Code 10 C	rder No.							
40												
NO ALLOV	VABLE	WILL BE A	SSIGNE	р то тн	S COMPL	ETIC	ON UNTIL ALL	INTERESTS H	LAVE BEE	N CO	NSOLIDATED	
		ORAI	NON-ST	ANDARD	UNIT HA	S BE	EN APPROVED		_			
16						•		1			TIFICATION	
								11	•• •		contained heren is knowledge and belief	
										~		
							<u> </u>	- Dec	zack.	S	nith	
								Signature	R. Smit	h a	gent for:	
								Printed Nam	e			
							Chi Ope	rating,	Inc	•		
								May 25,	1999		·····	
			<u></u>	- <u> </u>			<u> </u>	Date				
		•						11			IFICATION	
								was ploaed fr	om field notes	of ectual	shown on this plat surveys made by	
									in hard	- ballad	u the same is true	
LC-0560353								MAY_2		RED		
								Date of Surve	set of Protes	MEL	arrener:	
2	210'			ļ			· - ·		5	412		
	Ì			1				EL9		·]	Engineer	
			Ò	i			•			URVENO		
	Į		000	1				Han 1	, 19g			
	ļ			<u> </u>				Certificate Nur NM PE&P	SNO. 5	412		

RIG # 3^{°°}1

BLOWOUT PREVENTOR ARRANGEMENT

10" SHAFFER TYPE "E", 3000 psi WP 80 GALLON, 4 STATION KOOMEY ACCUMULATOR 3000 psi WP CHOKE MANIFOLD



CHI OPERATING, INC. Stake Your Claim Federal, Well No. 1 BOP Specifications